31. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

In FY2021 and FY2022, the Group and Company invested in quoted and unquoted equity
instruments and debt instruments using the funds from the Education Fund, General Fund
and Jimmy and Roshen Daruwalla Fund via two fund management companies.

The Management have reassessed the classification of the investments and determined that
these investments should be categorized as FVTPL, in view that these investments meet the
definition of puttable instruments in FRS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation. In
accordance with FRS 109 Financial Instruments, investments in puttable instruments should
be classified as FVTPL.

Management corrected the material prior period’s error identified above retrospectively by
restating the comparative amounts for the prior period’s statements of financial position in
accordance with FRS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The prior year adjustments, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have the
following impact:

 As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated

 $ $ $

Statements of Financial Position

At 1 April 2021

Group and Company

Non-current assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 505,403 (505,403) -

Financial assets at FVTPL - 505,403 505,403

Current assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 11,284,568 (11,284,568) -

Financial assets at FVTPL - 11,284,568 11,284,568

Statements of Financial Position

At 1 April 2021

Group

Total Funds

Investment Revaluation Reserve 770,733 (770,733) -

Unrestricted Funds* 3,283,657 88,008 3,371,665

Restricted Funds* 13,172,776 682,725 13,855,501

Company

Total Funds

Investment Revaluation Reserve 770,733 (770,733) -

Unrestricted Funds* 3,409,049 88,008 3,497,057

Restricted Funds* 12,558,565 682,725 13,241,290

DYSLEXIA ASSOCIATION OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE REPORTING YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Page 51

31. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

 As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated

 $ $ $

Statements of Financial Position

At 31 March 2022

Group and Company

Current assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 10,918,507 (10,918,507) -

Financial assets at FVTPL - 10,918,507 10,918,507

Group

Total Funds

Investment Revaluation Reserve 395,425 (395,425) -

Unrestricted Funds* 4,008,157 45,152 4,053,309

Restricted Funds* 12,329,662 350,273 12,679,935

Company

Total Funds

Investment Revaluation Reserve 395,425 (395,425) -

Unrestricted Funds* 4,304,671 45,152 4,349,823

Restricted Funds* 11,715,451 350,273 12,065,724

Statements of financial activities and
other comprehensive income

Group and Company

At 31 March 2022

Other comprehensive loss 374,905 (374,905) -
Fair value loss from financial assets
   at FVTPL

- 374,905 374,905

Statements of changes in funds

At 31 March 2022

Group

Other comprehensive loss for the year 374,905 (374,905) -
Cumulative loss on financial assets at
  FVTOCI transferred to investment
  revaluation reserve upon disposal

403 (403) -

Deficit for the year 118,614 375,308 493,922

Company

Other comprehensive loss for the year (374,905) 374,905 -
Cumulative loss on financial assets at
  FVTOCI transferred to investment
  revaluation reserve upon disposal

(403) 403 -

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 52,508 (375,308) 322,800

DYSLEXIA ASSOCIATION OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE REPORTING YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Page 52

31. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

 As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated

 $ $ $

Statements of cash flows

At 31 March 2022

Group
Deficit before income from Jobs
  Support Scheme (595,418) (374,905) (970,323)
Fair value loss from financial assets
   at FVTPL - 374,905 374,905

Company
Deficit before income from Jobs
  Support Scheme (737,637) (374,905) (1,112,542)
Fair value loss from financial assets
   at FVTPL - 374,905 374,905

*The respective funds balances have been adjusted as a result of the above
reclassifications.

		2023-08-31T21:52:06-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com